Bapo scholar’s children who are supported by the assembly.

LEAVING NO ONE BEHIND
• �Leadership Development: We conducted the 3i8 Leadership Development Program in which a 

total of twenty-four (24) completed and will be graduating in November. A total of one hundred 

and thirty-seven (137) have graduated since 2022, when the classes began.

• �Our small group fellowships 

have been taking place every 

week in the various residential 

areas where our congregants 

come from. We’ve also plugged 

in new congregants into various 

small groups in their areas of

[...]

ONGATA RONGAI ADMINISTRY 2025 TESTIMONIES

- SAMPLED
NBC

NGONG ROAD

• �Holiday Bible Clubs (HBC): During the April 

and August HBCs, the children experienced 

vibrant engagement and growth. The 

April HBC, themed “Gardens of Grace,” 

drew an average of two hundred and nine 

(209) children who learnt about God’s 

amazing grace through Christ’s redemptive 

work and the hope of resurrection. The 

August HBC, themed “Gifted for God’s 

Purpose,” attracted an average of two 

hundred and thirty-five (235) children and 

focused on nurturing children’s gifts in 

STEM (Science, Technology, Engineering, 

and Mathematics). It inspired children to 

discover and celebrate their God-given 

talents, helping them see how their unique 

gifts can be used to honor God and serve

[...]

Some of the topics 

shared were: Advice to Men from a Christian Perspective, Unpacked, Demystifying Money Market 

Funds, Such a Time Like This, among others. 

• �They also had the Father-Son event dubbed “Kambuzi”, in collaboration with NBC-Westlands. 

About one hundred and eighty-six (186) men attended. 

Young Adults leading Worship

Men’s Fellowship

Bible donation in Kwale

• �In August, they had a Father-Daughter Breakfast, which had One hundred and sixty-six (166) 

Fathers and their daughters who learnt about being ‘Rooted in Love- Building a Legacy of Faith 

and Identity. 

• The last ministry activity in December will be a Husband-Wife Breakfast.

6. Angaza (Women’s) Ministry 

We have truly seen God’s hand at work in Angaza this year, one marked by growth, fellowship,

[...]

members. In addition, in October, the NBC Gals, a ministry of the senior singles and part of “Her 

Name is Woman” group embarked on a mission trip to Kwale, launching a new project to distribute 

500 Swahili Bibles to local youth and managed to distribute one hundred and seven (107) Bibles- 

and many more to come.

• �The ministry also focused inward, with a special session during the month of September on 

“Breaking the Cycle of Loss and Grief.” This impactful gathering, facilitated by professionals, 

offered a space for healing, reflection, and care - reminding us that wholeness begins from within.

[...]

These have had a great impact, as deduced by 

the comments and feedback received.

• �Sauti School of Media has been a great success and continues to grow every year. This year, 

about four hundred enrolled, but after the six months of weekly classes, assignments and projects, 

one hundred and nineteen (119) successfully completed and graduated. Of these, about 20% 

were from NBC assemblies while all the others were from fifty-six (56) different churches across 

Kenya. A great opportunity to transform nations through building excellence in Media ministry